
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for Legal Services - 1 
Keating Bucklin – Geo Group – Amend 1 10-8-19 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES 

 
KEATING, BUCKLIN AND McCORMACK 

 
 
THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT, made and entered into 

effective the 8th day of October (Effective Date), by and between the CITY OF 
TACOMA, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as the “City,” and the Law 
Offices of KEATING, BUCKLIN AND McCORMACK, INC., P.S., hereinafter referred 
to as the “Law Firm.” 
 
 WHEREAS the City retained the Law Firm to provide legal representation in the 
matter of The Geo Group, Inc., v. City of Tacoma, U.S. District Court, Western District of 
Washington, Case No. 3:18-cv-05233, and 
 

WHEREAS the parties hereto wish to amend the original Agreement by 
increasing the contract by $50,000, for a new maximum compensation amount of 
$250,000, to allow the Law Firm to complete its work in this matter;  

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby amend said Agreement as follows: 
 
 1.  Paragraph 2 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

 
2.  Fees. 
 
The City shall pay the Law Firm as sole compensation for 
the Legal Services performed under this Agreement, such 
sums of money as are arrived at by computing the actual 
number of hours expended in the performance of this 
Agreement and multiplying such total hours by the hourly 
rates set forth in the attached Exhibit “A”; provided that, after 
2018, such rates are subject to change as mutually agreed 
by the parties.  While Michael C. Walter will be the primary 
attorney handling this matter, Brian Augenthaler of the Law 
Firm may be assigned to work on this matter, and from time 
to time, the Law Firm, with the City’s consent, may assign 
other attorneys to work on this matter.  Expenses for copying 
will be billed at an amount no more than $0.15 per page.  
Other expenses will be billed at cost.  Approved 
expert/consultant fees will be billed at the expert’s rate.  
Other expenses will be billed at cost.  The maximum  

  



Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for Legal Services - 2 
Keating Bucklin – Geo Group – Amend 1 10-8-19 

compensation associated with this agreement shall not 
exceed $250,000 without further prior written authorization 
by City. 

 
 2.  All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement remain the same. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of 
the day and year first written above. 
 
CITY OF TACOMA     KEATING, BUCKLIN AND   
       McCORMACK, INC., P.S. 
 
 
 
              
Elizabeth Pauli, City Manager   Stewart Estes, Managing Shareholder 
 
Countersigned:     801 Second Avenue, Suite 1210 
       Seattle, WA  98104 
       (206) 623-8861 
       
Andrew Cherullo, Finance Director  Tax  ID #  91-0979173 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
       
William C. Fosbre, City Attorney 
 


